Exercise-related symptoms in the study pupils.
Isolated palpitations: 283 (39.1%) girls and 158 

(23.7%) boys reported having presented episodes on some 
occasion. Forty-seven (47) (6.5%) girls and 30 (4.5%) boys 
saw a doctor for this reason. 

Dizziness and/or loss of consciousness. One hundred 
and twenty-five (125) (17.3%) girls and 52 (7.8%) boys 
presented some episodes of dizziness, although none of 
them actually lost consciousness. Of the participants that 
presented a sensation of dizziness, 100 (13.8%) were girls 
and 49 (7.3%) boys and had to stop exercising with no 
major consequences.

Family cardiac disease. Father with cardiac problems: 
12.8%. Mother with cardiac problems: 8.6%. Siblings with 
cardiac problems: 2%

Cardiac disease in the pupils: Seven hundred and eight 
(708) (97.8%) girls and 639 (95.8%) boys had no type of 
known pathology. Sixteen (16) (2.2%) girls and 28 (4.2%) 
boys stated that they had some type of heart condition that 
had been reported to the school PE teacher.

ECG. One thousand (1,000) 12-shunt records were